
 

 

 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

 
Date:  Thursday, 19 September 2019 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 1 - Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Dave Parsons 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Introductions and General Business 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interests 
 

 

2.   Delays in provision of payroll data 
 

3 - 14 

Warwickshire County Council 



Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board 
Thursday, 19 September 
2019 

Page 2 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


  

Local Pension Board of the Warwickshire 

Pension Fund 

19 September 2019 

Delays in provision of Payroll Data 
 
Recommendation 

That the Local Pension Board: 
 

 Notes the criteria set out in the public sector toolkit for the assessment of 

potential breaches; 

 Considers the council’s assessment of the potential breach - that this 

should be categorised as a breach and logged on the local breach register 

but does not require referral to the Pensions Regulator. 

 Supports the actions to be undertaken to ensure that the service learns 

from the situation and that better service is developed going forward. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 At its recent meeting members of the Pension Board questioned whether the 

delay in the provision of pension information for employees of the County 

Council and, other employers who are WCC payroll clients and members of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), constituted a breach of law 

and should be reported to the Pension Regulator (TPR). 

1.2 More information was requested from the county council in order for the Board 

to determine what action, if any, needs to be taken.  To help the Board reach a 

decision, this briefing note has been compiled to: 

 provide information on what constitutes a breach 

 establish the impact of the delays 

 detail the processes in place to ensure a repeat of the situation does 

not reoccur 

 

2 Background 

2.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations require scheme 

managers to maintain complete and accurate records and ensure that 

adequate internal controls are in place including systems and processes, to 

support record keeping requirements and ensure that they are effective at all 

time. To this end the pension administration team has arrangements in place 

to collect information from employers on a monthly basis. 

2.2 Employers within the Warwickshire Pension Fund are required to provide the 

Page 3

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 2



  

pension fund with accurate and timely information relating to their members in 

order that the pension fund can correctly administrate members’ pensions and 

pay members accurately and on time. Information provided will include 

updates to pay grades, starters, leavers, etc. 

2.3 Warwickshire County Council and a number of other employers utilise a 

payroll system called iTrent and this is the source of information provided to 

the pensions administration team. 

2.4 Following the implementation of the new iTrent payroll system, some delays 

were experienced in receiving the information on a monthly basis. In 

particular, the Warwickshire Pension Fund (WPF) administration team did not 

receive notification of new starters, leavers and amendments to records (such 

as changes of hours, address etc.) for members of the LGPS. 

2.5 The delays in receiving the information has meant that WPF were not able to 

provide information to some members and former members quickly. The 

delay in the provision of this information has also impacted on some members 

who may not have been aware at the time of their rights in the LGPS for 

specific events; for example, declaring previous pension rights available for 

transfer from a previous pension scheme. 

2.6 None of these issues have resulted in a long term detriment on scheme 

members as issues of this type can be dealt with retrospectively. However, 

following escalation of this issue to senior managers, processes were put in 

place to ensure that urgent transactions, i.e. those that had an immediate 

impact on scheme members such as retirements and death in service, were 

prioritised for notification to the WPF so that they could be processed quickly. 

2.7 In total there were approximately 5,800 adjustments that needed to be made. 

The majority of these related to Warwickshire County Council staff transferring 

to different roles across the council and therefore there was no impact on the 

fund. 

2.8 There were however 27 pension transfer requests and 491 refund of pension 

contributions to those opting out of the scheme that were delayed. These 

were dealt with on a case by case basis and prioritised for action as and when 

they arose. 

2.9 Following escalation to senior managers, immediate action was taken to clear 

the backlog. Records are now fully up to date and processes are working to 

ensure that information is received on a monthly basis. Regular monitoring 

processes have also been put in place to ensure management oversight on 

an ongoing basis. 

Page 4

Page 2 of 6



  

3 Legal requirements 

3.1 Pension Scheme Administrators are required to record any breaches onto a 

log and, if deemed material, this should be reported to The Pensions 

Regulator. The identification, management and recording / reporting of 

breaches is important. It is a requirement of the Code of Practice and failure 

to report a material breach can result in the Regulator taking action, including 

the imposition of a fine. 

3.2 WPF has a pension breaches policy which sets out the requirements in 
relation to recording and reporting breaches. A log exists and is used however 
the occurrence of delays in receiving the payroll information was not recorded 
on the log.  The lack of compliance has been addressed and all staff 
reminded of the processes. 

 
3.3 To assist Local Authorities in determining how breaches are defined, a public 

service toolkit is available and provides guidance on when a breach may be 
appropriate to log locally or report to The Pensions Regulator. This is attached 
at the Appendix to the report. 

 

4 Assessment of Potential Breach 

4.1 In assessing a potential breach and whether it is materially significant and 

should be reported to the Regulator, the toolkit sets out an approach for 

consideration that takes into account the following factors: 
 

Cause e.g. dishonesty, poor governance, incomplete or 
inaccurate information, acting or failing to act in 
contravention of the law. 

Effect Does the nature of the breach lead to an increased 
likelihood of further material breaches? Is it likely to 
cause, for example, ineffective internal controls, 
lack of knowledge and understanding, inaccurate 
records, potential for further breaches occurring. 

Reaction e.g. taking prompt and effective action to resolve a 
breach, notifying scheme members where 
appropriate. 

Wider Implications e.g. where a breach has occurred due to lack of 
knowledge or poor systems and processes making 
it more likely that other breaches will emerge in the 
future. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 3 of 6



  

4.2 In addition to this, the Regulator has produced a decision tree to assist 

schemes in identifying the severity of breach and whether it should then be 

reported. When determining materiality of any breach or likely breach the 

following ‘traffic light’ system should be considered: 
 

Green Not caused by dishonesty, poor governance or deliberate 
contravention of the law and its effect is not significant and a 
plan is in place to rectify the situation. In such cases, the 
breach may not be reported to the Regulator, but should be 
recorded in the Council’s breaches log. 

Amber Does not fall easily into either green or red and requires 
further investigation in order to determine what action to 
take. Consideration of other recorded breaches may also be 
relevant in determining the most appropriate course of 
action. The Council will need to decide whether to informally 
alert the Regulator of the breach or the likely breach, 
formally reporting the breach if it is subsequently decided to 
categorise the breach as red. 

Red Caused by dishonesty, poor governance or a deliberate 
contravention of the law and having significant impact, even 
when a plan is in place to rectify the situation. The Council 
must report all such breaches to the Regulator in all cases. 

 

4.3 Utilising the Public Sector toolkit and the definitions above, an assessment of 

the potential breach has been carried out and the council’s assessment is that 

the potential breach should be categorised as ‘Amber’. This means that the 

issue needs to be recorded on the WPF breaches log but is not required to be 

reported to the Regulator as it does not meet the materiality threshold. The 

rationale for the assessment is that: 

(i) the majority of adjustments related to staff transferring roles within the 

same organisation which could be rectified retrospectively and had no 

impact on scheme members or the fund 

(ii) for only a small percentage of scheme members (518 out of 50,000 

members) was action identified that needed to be taken promptly and 

these cases were prioritised and dealt with 

(iii)based on the information available, the delays have not resulted in any 

long term detriment on scheme members or the fund 

(iv) significant actions have been and are being put in place to ensure the 

issues have been rectified and do not reoccur. 

(v) our understanding is that the Regulator is unlikely to be interested in 

isolated errors that are rectified promptly and adequately such as an 

error resulting from teething problems with a new payroll system. 

Page 6

Page 4 of 6



 

 

5 Lessons Learned 

5.1 The current situation provides an opportunity to learn from mistakes 

and review and improve processes in this area. It is important that 

WCC takes stock of the position and implements changes. A number 

of changes and actions have been set up following lessons learned: 

 A review of all end to end processes to ensure they remain fit for purpose; 

 Development of key metrics for the service and oversight and 

consideration of progress against these to be undertaken by the 

finance management team on a monthly basis; 

 A refresh of the data breach protocol and sign off by the Local 

Pensions Board to include role and responsibilities of all parties 

involved in the WPF; 

 Reporting of the breaches log to the Local Pensions board on a 

regular basis; 

 Training to pensions administration staff to ensure they fully 

understand their roles and responsibilities. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There has been a one off cost of dealing with the backlog in a short 

space of time, 4 temporary staff were engaged within the administration 

team and 1 within WCC payroll. Turnover and vacancy savings within 

the pensions administration team are however likely to be available to 

offset this cost. 

6.2 Ongoing there will be costs associated with iConnect and member 

self-service, and the overall capacity of the team is being reviewed in 

light of the continuing increase in demand on the administration 

function which may increase costs. A further report will be presented 

to the Board to look at current capacity and future developments that 

will ensure the delivery of an improved and sustainable administration 

service. 

6.3 The funding of the administration service is not constrained by the 

same funding issues as the administrating authority, these costs will 

be funded by the pension fund. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Page 5 of 6



 

 

7 Background Papers 

None 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director 
(Interim) 

Lisa Kitto lisakitto@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

This report was circulated to members of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

prior to publication  

 

 

 

Page 8

Page 6 of 6

mailto:neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:lisakitto@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk


Public Service toolkit downloadable Example breaches of the law 
and the traffic light framework

Introduction
Certain people involved with the governance 

and administration of a public service pension 

scheme must report certain breaches of the law 

to The Pensions Regulator. These people include 

scheme managers, members of pension boards, 

employers, professional advisers and anyone 

involved in administration of the scheme or 

advising managers. You should use the traffic light 

framework when you decide whether to report to 

us. This is defined as follows:

• Red breaches must be reported.

• Amber breaches are less clear cut: you should 

use your judgement to decide whether it 

needs to be reported.

• Green breaches do not need to be reported.

All breaches should be recorded by the scheme 

even if the decision is not to report.

When using the traffic light framework you should 

consider the content of the red, amber and green 

sections for each of the cause, effect, reaction 

and wider implications of the breach, before you 

consider the four together.

As each breach of law will have a unique set of 

circumstances, there may be elements which apply 

from one or more of the red, amber and green 

sections. You should use your own judgement to 

determine which overall reporting traffic light the 

breach falls into. 

By carrying out this thought process, you can 

obtain a greater understanding of whether or 

not a breach of the law is likely to be of material 

significance and needs to be reported. 

You should not take these examples as a substitute 

for using your own judgement based on the 

principles set out in the draft public service code 

of practice as supported by relevant pensions 

legislation. They are not exhaustive and are 

illustrative only.

Page 9

Page 1 of 5Page 1 of 5



2Extra resource Example breaches of the law and the traffic light framework

Knowledge and understanding required by pension board members
Example scenario: The scheme manager has breached a legal requirement because pension board members failed to 

help secure compliance with scheme rules and pensions law. 

Potential investigation outcomes

Cause Effect Reaction Wider implications

Red Pension board members have failed 

to take steps to acquire and retain the 

appropriate degree of knowledge and 

understanding about the scheme’s 

administration policies 

A pension board member does not have knowledge 

and understanding of the scheme’s administration 

policy about conflicts of interest. The pension board 

member fails to disclose a potential conflict, which 

results in the member acting improperly

Pension board members do not accept responsibility 

for their failure to have the appropriate knowledge 

and understanding or demonstrate negative/non-

compliant entrenched behaviours

The scheme manager does not take appropriate 

action to address the failing in relation to conflicts

It is highly likely that the scheme will be in breach 

of other legal requirements. The pension board do 

not have an appropriate level of knowledge and 

understanding and in turn are in breach of their 

legal requirement. Therefore, they are not fulfilling 

their role to assist the scheme manager and the 

scheme is not being properly governed

Amber Pension board members have gaps in 

their knowledge and understanding 

about some areas of the scheme’s 

administration policies and have not 

assisted the scheme manager in securing 

compliance with internal dispute 

resolution requirements

Some members who have raised issues have not 

had their complaints treated in accordance with the 

scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) 

and the law

The scheme manager has failed to adhere precisely 

to the detail of the legislation where the breach is 

unlikely to result in an error or misunderstanding or 

affect member benefits

It is possible that the scheme will be in breach of 

other legal requirements. It is possible that the 

pension board will not be properly fulfilling their 

role in assisting the scheme manager

Green Pension board members have 

isolated gaps in their knowledge and 

understanding

The scheme manager has failed to adhere precisely 

to the detail of the legislation where the breach is 

unlikely to result in an error or misunderstanding or 

affect member benefits

Pension board members take action to review and 

improve their knowledge and understanding to 

enable them to properly exercise their functions and 

they are making quick progress to address gaps in 

their knowledge and understanding. They assist the 

scheme manager to take prompt and effective action 

to remedy the breach

It is unlikely that the scheme will be in breach of 

other legal requirements. It is unlikely that the 

pension board is not fulfilling their role in assisting 

the scheme manager

Page 10

Page 2 of 5



3Extra resource Example breaches of the law and the traffic light framework

Scheme record-keeping
Example scenario: An evaluation of member data has identified incomplete and inaccurate records.

Potential investigation outcomes

Cause Effect Reaction Wider implications

Red Inadequate internal processes that fail 

to help employers provide timely and 

accurate data, indicating a systemic 

problem

All members affected (benefits incorrect/not paid 

in accordance with the scheme rules, incorrect 

transactions processed and poor quality information 

provided in benefit statements)

Action has not been taken to identify and tackle the 

cause of the breach to minimise the risk of recurrence 

nor to notify members

It is highly likely that there are wider scheme 

issues caused by inadequate processes and 

that the scheme will be in breach of other legal 

requirements

Amber A failure by some – but not all – 

participating employers to act in 

accordance with scheme procedures, 

indicating variable standards of 

implementing those procedures

A small number of members affected Action has been taken to identify the cause of the 

breach, but progress to tackle it is slow and there is a 

risk of recurrence

It is possible that there are wider scheme issues 

and that the scheme may be in breach of other 

legal requirements

Green A failure by one participating employer 

to act in accordance with scheme 

procedures, indicating an isolated 

incident

No members affected at present Action has been taken to identify and tackle the cause 

of the breach and minimise the risk of recurrence

It is unlikely that there are wider scheme issues or 

that the scheme manager will be in breach of other 

legal requirements

Page 11

Page 3 of 5



4Extra resource Example breaches of the law and the traffic light framework

Providing information to members
Example scenario: An active member of a defined benefit (DB) public service scheme has reported that 

their annual benefit statement, which was required to be issued within 17 months of the scheme regulations 

coming into force, has not been issued. It is now two months overdue. As a consequence, the member has 

been unable to check:

• personal data is complete and accurate

• correct contributions have been credited

• what their pension may be at retirement

Potential investigation outcomes

Cause Effect Reaction Wider implications

Red Inadequate internal processes for issuing 

annual benefit statements, indicating a 

systemic problem

All members may have been affected Action has not been taken to correct the breach and/

or identify and tackle its cause to minimise the risk of 

recurrence and identify other members who may have 

been affected

It is highly likely that the scheme will be in breach 

of other legal requirements

Amber An administrative oversight, indicating 

variable implementation of internal 

processes

A small number of members may have been affected Action has been taken to correct the breach, but not 

to identify its cause and identify other members who 

may have been affected

It is possible that the scheme will be in breach of 

other legal requirements

Green An isolated incident caused by a one off 

system error

Only one member appears to have been affected Action has been taken to correct the breach, identify 

and tackle its cause to minimise the risk of recurrence 

and contact the affected member

It is unlikely that the scheme will be in breach of 

other legal requirements

Page 12

Page 4 of 5



5Extra resource Example breaches of the law and the traffic light framework

Internal controls
Example scenario: A DB public service scheme has outsourced all aspects of scheme administration to a third party, 

including receiving contributions from employers and making payments to the scheme. Some contributions due to the 

scheme on behalf of employers and members are outstanding. 

Potential investigation outcomes

Cause Effect Reaction Wider implications

Red The administrator is failing to monitor 

that contributions are paid to them in 

time for them to make the payment to 

the scheme in accordance within the 

legislative timeframes and is therefore 

not taking action

The scheme is not receiving the employer 

contributions on or before the due date nor employee 

contributions within the prescribed period

The administrator has not taken steps to establish and 

operate adequate and effective internal controls and 

the scheme manager does not accept responsibility 

for ensuring that the failure is addressed

It is highly likely that the administrator is not 

following agreed service level standards and 

scheme procedures in other areas.

The scheme manager is likely to be in breach of 

other legal requirements such as the requirement 

to have adequate internal controls

Amber The administrator has established 

internal controls to identify late 

payments of contributions but these are 

not being operated effectively by all staff 

at the administrator

The scheme is receiving some but not all of the 

employer contributions on or before the due date and 

employee contributions within the prescribed period

The scheme manager has accepted responsibility 

for ensuring that the failure is addressed, but the 

progress of the administrator in training their staff  

is slow

It is possible that the administrator is not following 

some of the agreed service level standards and 

scheme procedures in other areas.

It is possible that the scheme manager is in breach 

of other legal requirements

Green Legitimate late payments have 

been agreed by the scheme with a 

particular employer due to exceptional 

circumstances

The employer is paying the administrator the 

outstanding payments within the agreed timescale

The scheme has discussed the issue with the 

employer and is satisfied that the employer is taking 

appropriate action to ensure future payments are paid 

on time

It is unlikely that the employer is failing to adhere 

to other scheme processes which would cause 

the scheme manager to be in breach of legal 

requirements

www.pensionseducationportal.com

© The Pensions Regulator January 2015. You can reproduce the text in this publication as long as you quote The 

Pensions Regulator’s name and title of the publication. Please contact us if you have any questions about this 

publication. We can produce it in Braille, large print or on audio tape. We can also produce it in other languages.

Page 13

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Delays in provision of payroll data
	Special Report to LPB (Appendix) 19.09.2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Dave Parsons 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Pension Services Manager 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Michael Nicalaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Paul Williams, Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 

 
(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interests 

 
 None 

 
2. Delays in provision of payroll data 
 
Following introductory comments, the Chair explained why the special meeting had been called. 
The issue had been raised in the last scheduled meeting of the board on 8 July 2019 with 
members questioning the significance of the potential breach of the Pensions Regulator Code. On 
22 July 2019, the assessment of the breach was confirmed as amber with details circulated to 
members of the board via a briefing note. Keith Francis raised further questions in relation to the 
issues on 31 July 2019, asking if the problem was caused by the implementation of a new payroll 
system or a manual process and if there was any material impact on members who were seeking 
transfers. Alan Kidner raised further questions regarding the breach via email on 18 August 2019 
and whether it should be reported to the Pensions Regulator.  
It was agreed on 19 August 2019 that a special meeting of the board would be held on 19 
September 2019. The Chair thanked officers for, for the speed with which the special meeting was 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
19.09.19 

arranged. It was confirmed that the scope of the special meeting would be to discuss the breach. 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources introduced the report and explained the assessment 
and classification process. He went on to confirm that a programme of work had been set in train 
to strengthen the administration of the fund since the breach was reported, setting out what had 
been done already and further planned activity.  
 
He noted that:  
• the breach was considered a serious matter that had been thoroughly and independently 
reviewed by both the Assistant Director of Finance and the Strategic Director for Resources in his 
capacity as Section 151 Officer;  
• following an assessment against the Pensions Regulator’s toolkit, it had been concluded that this 
was an amber breach, and officers remained confident this was the appropriate classification; and  
• officers are continuing to focus on modernising the pension administration team as part of finance 
transformation programme, including a review of resourcing. The board was given an explanation 
for each section of the report presented at the meeting and reasons why the breach had been 
categorised as amber following a detailed review against the Pensions Regulator’s assessment 
toolkit. The criteria for a red breach classification were set out with an explanation of why they did 
not apply to the breach being discussed. It was noted that the breach potentially affected 5,800 
members of the fund (12%). In total 518 members were directly affected, specifically 27 transfers 
and 491 refunds. It was noted that there are approximately 50,000 members of the pension fund, 
so the number of fund members potentially impacted was small. Board members expressed their 
concern at the slow pace at which issues were identified, escalated and resolved. Rob Powell 
confirmed that since his arrival he had instituted regular review meetings with officers in respect of 
pension fund activity and performance, and finance team met more regularly to identify issues 
more quickly to avoid such delays in the future. A review of all support service structures would be 
undertaken as part of the Council’s transformation programme. Work was also underway to review 
the end to end process, identifying any staff training needs and automating some systems; e.g. 
introducing self-service systems for employers and members by April 2020. The meeting was 
informed that the cost of employing temporary staff to clear the backlog of work had been relatively 
low and had been covered within the existing pension administration budget. Following questions 
from both the Chair and Alan Kidner, Rob Powell confirmed that the independent review would 
include consideration of the administration costs which were shown in the report to be much higher 
than benchmark figures. David Buckland asked whether it was appropriate for the agency staff 
costs to be charged to the fund. Rob Powell indicated that these costs had been covered by 
vacancy savings and without increasing the original administration budget. He undertook to review 
the figures and report back to the Pension Board if they led to an overspend against the 
administration budget. Following a question from Keith Francis, it was confirmed that the breach 
had been reported internally. Concerns were expressed about whether the report included enough 
detail. The meeting was informed that two internal audit projects occur this year in respect of 
pension administration. One was requested as a result of the breach and the second is a routine 
audit planned for later in the year. The issues were specific to the period following implementation 
of a new payroll system, iTrent, and the incremental roll-out with the pensions module following the 
core functionality. Following a discussion in relation to the implementation of iTrent, an integrated 
HR and payroll solution programme, it was confirmed that there are some outstanding issues 
where the administrators still need to undertake manual input while outstanding issues with 
automated reports are addressed. Monthly meetings are held with payroll service managers to 
identify any errors and the reports produced are being continually improved.  
Governance arrangements are in place that allow officers to identify problems and work quickly to 
resolve any manual entries that are required. Alan Kidner queried if other authorities using iTrent 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
19.09.19 

had also experienced issues and if so, should they be reported to the pension regulator. Chris 
Norton, Strategic Finance Manager confirmed that the system is in widespread use across other 
local authorities but there is no information to suggest there are issues with it as a product. Rob 
Powell confirmed that the issues leading to the breach were not as a result of inherent flaws in the 
system itself but related to its implementation, and that outstanding reporting configuration issues 
were being addressed and short-term risks mitigated. Keith Francis requested reassurance that 
there was no significant financial impact to those members of the fund affected by the breach since 
there were a number of payroll runs where the same issue occurred. Rob Powell stated that he 
was confident that no members had experienced a financial loss as a result of the breach. One 
complaint had been made and fully resolved. Alan Kidner stated that although he had concerns 
about the wider implications of the breach, officers’ comments had reassured him that the incident 
was limited to Warwickshire County Council payroll and that the classification of the breach was 
correct. David Buckland stated that Stratford-on-Avon District Council uses the Warwickshire 
County Council’s payroll service and has experienced no problems with it. It was noted that the 
fund has commissioned an independent expert (via CIPFA) to review the pension fund 
administration governance arrangements. Board members were invited to take the opportunity to 
talk to the expert during this process.  
The scope of the independent review will also consider the cost of the pension scheme. Payroll 
charges to the fund had been significantly reduced as a result of iTrent implementation. Following 
a question from the Chair it was confirmed that the review will be carried out by Ian Coleman, 
Chair of the Gwent Pension Fund and. In summary, the Chair stated that the members of the 
board and officers from Warwickshire County Council agreed that there had been a breach and 
that is was appropriate to classify it as amber. The administration side of any pension fund 
involves steep learning curves with the introduction of new systems and processes. Adding value 
to the fund is the key objective of the local pension board. The breach has been unfortunate, but 
lessons have been learned and the board will be more watchful moving forward, ensuring the 
focus of the board looks more at the administration side of the fund than in the past.  
 
The following actions were agreed:  
• A summary of the outcome of both internal audit reports will be reported to the Local Pension 
Board once they have been reported to the Audit and Standards Committee.  
• A report will be presented at the next meeting of the Local Pension Board regarding fund 
administration costs.  
• Ian Coleman will offer to meet with stakeholders and board members in relation to the topics of 
report presented at board meetings. Feedback from Ian will be shared with the Board.  
• Going forward the overview report on the administration of the scheme presented at each 
scheduled board meeting will include more information in respect of activity, performance, risk and 
breaches.  
 
The Chair thanked board members and officers for attending this special meeting.  
 
 
The board rose at 3.20 pm                
 
 
                                                            ……………………………………… Chair 
 


